
 

 

 
Date of issue: 27th January, 2008 

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Grewal (Chair), Basharat, Coad, Davis, 

Dodds, Haines, Matloob, Munkley and Walsh) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2009 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

KEVIN BARRETT 
(01753) 875014 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest. 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th January, 
2009. 
 

1 - 8  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Revenue Budget Strategy 2009-10 and Future 
Years. (TO FOLLOW) 
 

  

4.   Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 
Adoption and Annual Rent Setting 2009-10. 
 

9 - 20  

5.   Performance and Financial Monitoring for 
2008/09. 
 

21 - 42  

6.   Forward Agenda Plan. 
 

43 - 44  

7.   Date of Next Meeting. 
 

  

 Thursday, 26th February, 2009. 
 

  

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public. 
 

  

 It is recommended that the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item in Part II of the agenda as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in 
connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority and employees of 
the authority, as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 
 
 

  

PART II 
 
9.   Revenue Budget Strategy 2009-10 and Future 

Years. (TO FOLLOW) 
 

  

 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 15th January, 
2009. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Grewal (Chair), Basharat, Coad, Davis, Dodds, Haines 

(until 6.40 p.m.), Matloob, Munkley and Walsh. 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Parmar, Stokes and Swindlehurst. 

 
PART I 

 
55. Declarations of Interest.  

 
The Chair, Councillor Grewal, declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 3 (Castleview Scrutiny) and stated that he would vacate the chair 
for that item and leave the meeting. 
 
Councillor Munkley sought clarification from Officers as to whether he would 
again need to declare a prejudicial interest in the same item as he had when 
the matter was previously discussed at the meeting on 4th November, 2008.  
He was advised that circumstances were identical to those at the November 
meeting and that he should declare a prejudicial interest and leave the 
meeting whilst the item was discussed.  He accordingly did so.  He did 
however request that his objection to his having to leave be placed on record 
for the reasons previously indicated.   
 
Councillor Haines similarly declared a prejudicial interest and requested that 
his objection to the requirement under the Code of Conduct for him to leave 
the meeting be placed on record. 
 

56. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 4th and 24th November, 
2008 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

57. Scrutiny of 'Castleview' Issue - Further Consideration  
 
Councillor Grewal vacated the chair and left the meeting.  Councillor Basharat 
took the chair for this item.  Councillors Haines and Munkley also left the 
meeting prior to the commencement of this item. 
 
The Deputy Borough Solicitor reminded the Committee that it had not been 
possible for Officers to fully respond to some of the questions submitted by 
Councillor Stokes on this matter due to the loss of two files on the Castleview 
site by the Council’s consultants, Drivers Jonas.  However, the files had been 
located on 12th January, 2009 and passed back to the Council later that day.  
Given the large amount of information within those files and the fact that the 
Officer responsible for preparing responses was involved in a sustainability 
audit this week, it had not been possible to prepare replies in time for this 
meeting.  Accordingly, Officers were recommending that the item be deferred 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.01.09 

 

until a later meeting to enable full responses to be prepared from the 
information contained within the recovered files.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Basharat and seconded by Councillor Matloob 
that further consideration of this matter be deferred until the meeting of the 
Committee taking place on 26th February, 2009 so as to give Officers 
sufficient time to prepare responses to the relevant questions submitted by 
Councillor Stokes.  This proposal was put to the vote with three Members 
voting in favour and three against.  The Chair used his casting vote in favour 
of the motion.   
 
Councillor Stokes was given the opportunity to address the Committee and 
expressed concern at the loss of the files and suggested that the way in which 
Council files were handed over to other parties should be examined.  The 
Strategic Director of Resources stated that the consultants had fully accepted 
that they were in possession of the files and that they had mislaid them. 
Councillor Stokes advised that he may not be able to attend the meeting on 
26th February. 
 
Councillor Coad requested that her objection to the Committee’s decision to 
defer this matter be placed on record as she would be unable to attend the 
meeting on 26th February and given that three Members were debarred by 
having declared a prejudicial interest, she did not believe that proper scrutiny 
of this matter would take place. 
 
Resolved -  That this matter be deferred until the meeting taking place on 

Thursday, 26th February, 2009 to enable Officers to prepare 
further responses to previously asked questions, based upon 
information contained within the recovered files, and that the 
Committee decide at that meeting whether any further scrutiny 
of this matter is required. 

 
(Councillors Grewal and Munkley rejoined the meeting.) 

 
58. Performance and Financial Reporting for 2008/09  

 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced his report highlighting the 
Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to financial 
management.  The report focused on performance management, the revenue 
and capital monitoring position and central debt management.   
 
The Director drew particular attention to the findings of the Annual 
Performance Assessment (APA) process for Adult Social Care Services which 
had received a three star “excellent” rating in respect of both the delivery of 
outcomes and the capacity for improvement.  This was the fourth year that the 
Council had achieved three stars for this service but it was the first year that a 
judgment of “excellent” had been achieved in both delivering outcomes and 
capacity to improve, reflecting an improvement on the previous year.  This 
was the highest rating that could be achieved.  It was noted that the s
[...]
 the Officers were striving to 
improve in- year Council Tax collection rates given that Council Tax made 
up 45% of the authority’s income.  He explained that, in the current year, 
the Council had achieved the highest ever in-year collection of Council Tax 
and this was all the more significant given the fact that Slough’s population 
was extremely fluid as compared to some other authorities.  A number of 
measures had been put in place to improve collection including paperless 
direct debit, a review of the letters sent out to individuals so that they were 
easier to understand, and the introduction of informal meetings with 
debtors before formal Court action was taken.  However, there was still 
work to be done to improve the collection rate even further.   

 

• Members sought further information on the year on year position in respect 
of the collection of debt and the Director undertook to provide a more 
detailed report to the next meeting.  He did however comment that the 
provision for bad debts made within the budget was quite low. 

 

• Information was sought as to whether some businesses within the town 
were struggling to pay business rates on empty properties and what 
attitude the Council took in such circumstances.  The Director commented 

Page 3



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.01.09 

 

that Officers were speaking to a number of business ratepayers who were 
in financial difficulties but, at the end of the day, business rates were 
collected on behalf of central government and if the authority did not 
collect them, it fell back on the ordinary Council Tax payers to meet any 
shortfall.  However, where appropriate, discussions took place with 
businesses having cash flow difficulties to attempt to assist them. 

 
Resolved -  That the report be noted. 
 

59. CPA to CAA – Implications for Overview and Scrutiny  
 
The Interim Assistant Director (Policy, Performance and Scrutiny) and the 
Scrutiny Officer made a presentation to the Com
[...]
 invited to 
future meetings. 

 
61. Annual Report of Scrutiny  

 
The Scrutiny Officer circulated a suggested timetable for the production of the 
Annual Report of Scrutiny for 2008/09 and this was agreed. 
 

62. Committee Pre-Meetings  
 
Several Members referred to the pre-meeting held immediately prior to the 
Committee meeting for the purpose of discussing agenda item timings, etc. 
and expressed the view that they were not in favour of them.  
 
 

 
Chair 

 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 p.m. and closed at 8.20 p.m.) 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Overview & Scrutiny Committee DATE: 5th February 2009 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Neil Aves: Assistant Director, Housing  
 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875527 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I  
FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET ADOPTION AND ANNUAL RENT 
SETTING 2009-2010  

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

This report proposes the revision of the 2008-09 current year HRA budget estimates 
to take account of changes in the Government’s funding regime which were 
announced after adoption last year, proposes a base budget for 2009-2010 and the 
annual rent and service charge rise to tenants as dictated in the government’s 
subsidy determination.    
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 That Scrutiny & Overview committee provide their comments and observations prior 

to the following recommendations being placed before Cabinet - 
 

(a) That the revised estimates for 2008/09 and the estimates for 2009/10 be 
approved.   Para 5.1 – 5.10 refer 

(b) That the rent increase for 2009/10 be set according to the national rent 
restructuring formula, equivalent to an average increase of 6.32%.  Para 5.11 
to 5.12 refer 

(c) That heating, utility and ancillary charges are increased by 5%, the 
September RPI figure used in rent setting.  Para 5.9 refers 

(d) That service charges are increased by 2.5% in acco
[...]
,2
1
7

2
,5
9
1

2
,9
8
3

R
e
s
e
rv
e
 b
ro
u
g
h
t 
fo
rw
a
rd

5
,3
5
4

6
,9
5
2

7
,8
6
5

8
,1
4
2

8
,8
6
6

9
,4
3
6

9
,8
3
7

9
,8
8
6

9
,6
6
6

9
,1
5
3

8
,3
2
0

7
,1
3
1

5
,5
5
5

3
,5
6
1

1
,1
1
2

N
o

ti
o

n
a
l i

n
te

re
s
t 
(e

n
te

r)
-2

1
4

-2
7
8

-3
1
5

-3
2

6
-3

5
5

-3
7

7
-3

9
3

-3
9
5

-3
8

7
-3

6
6

-3
3
3

-2
8

5
-2

2
2

-1
4
2

-4
4

R
e
s
e
rv
e
 c
a
rr
ie
d
 f
o
rw
a
rd

6
,9
5
2

7
,8
6
5

8
,1
4
2

8
,8
6
6

9
,4
3
6

9
,8
3
7

9
,8
8
6

9
,6
6
6

9
,1
5
3

8
,3
2
0

7
,1
3
1

5
,5
5
5

3
,5
6
1

1
,1
1
2

-1
,8
2
6

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: Overview & Scrutiny Committee        DATE: 5th February 

2009 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Andrew Blake-Herbert, Strategic Director of 

Resources 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875300 
 Roger Parkin, Strategic Director of Improvement & 

Development (01753) 875207  
 
WARD(S):  All 
 

PART I 
FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR 2008/09   
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
 This report highlights the Council’s overall performance from delivery of 

service to financial management. This month the report focuses on 
performance management, debt recovery, Human Resources 2nd quarter 
information, the revenue monitoring position and the capital monitoring 
programme to December 2008.  

 
2 Recommendation(s) / Proposed Action 
 
 That the following aspects of the report be noted: 
 

i. Performance 
ii. Debt Recovery 
iii. Human Resources 
iv. Financial performance – revenue 
v. Financial performance – capital 

 
3 Key Priorities – Taking Pride in Slough and Making a Difference to 

Communities  
   
 The budget is the financial plan of the authority and as such underpins 

the delivery of the Council’s key priorities through the financial year.  
 
 Performance and budget monitoring throughout the financial year 

reflects on whether those priorities are being met and, if not, the reasons 
why,
[...]
enue budget is £98m. This excludes the 

schools’ budget of £89m which is funded through the Dedicated Schools 
Grant. 

 
5.24 A number of the Council’s services are demand led services for which 

budgets for 2008-09 have been set on known placements and client 
activity at a point in time. Clearly these areas are subject to constant 
review as client levels change and thus subject to pressures that are not 
directly controllable. As we work through the winter quarter there is likely 
to be an impact in particular around Adult Social Care services. 

 
Projected Outturn Position at 31st December 2008 
5.25 There is currently a projected overspend by Directorates of £260k, a 

reduction of £150k from that reported to Cabinet on 19th January 2009 
 
5.26 Corporate pressures stand at £1.7m making a total projected overspend 

of £1.11m.  The Projected Outturn position is analysed in Table 1 below. 
 

Page 27



Table 1 - Projected as at 31st December 2008

Directorate

Current 

Budget

Projected 

Outturn

Variance Over 

/(Under) Spend

Variance 

Over/(Under) Spend
Movement

B C D = C - B Cab (19.1.09)

£'M £'M £'M £'M £'M

Education and Childrens Services 25.63 25.10 (0.53) (0.56) 0.03

Community and Wellbeing 31.17 31.63 0.46 0.46 0.00

Green and Built Environment 26.39 26.57 0.18 0.36 (0.18)

Central Directorates 24.46 24.61 0.15 0.15 (0.00)

Total Cost of Services 107.65 107.91 0.26 0.41 (0.15)

% of revenue budget over/(under) 

spent by Services
0.24% 0.38%

Treasury Management (1.63) (4.63) (3.00) (3.00) 0.00

Contingencies & earmarked reserves 0.09 2.09 2.00 2.00 0.00

Corp pressures and savings 0.00 1.70 1.70 1.70 0.00

Area Based grant (7.56) (7.56) 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 98.55 99.51 0.96 1.11 (0.15)

% of revenue budget over/(under) 

spent in total
0.97% 1.13%

 
 
5.27 Full details of variances to budgets by Directorates are set out in 

Appendix B to this report. 
 
Movement in Variances Month on Month 
5.28 The Directorate of Education and Children 
[...]
below illustrates the trends in Projected Outturn reported to 

Cabinet since July 2005/06.  

Projected Out-turn Variance Trends

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

Jul Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr Final

Cabinet Reports

£
'M

2008/09

2007/08

2006/07

2005/06

 
5.34 Directorates continue to work on their action plans to contain pressures 

by the year end. CMT has issued enhanced purchasing rules to reduce, 
if not eliminate, any non-essential spend between now and the end of 
March 2009.  Savings options for 2009/10, as agreed with Members, 
have been re-issued for Officers to review and identify if any can be 
implemented in the latter months of 2008/09. 

 
Virements 
5.35 In accordance with the Financial Procedural rules, approval to virement 

requires the consent of officers and Members. 
 

Page 29



5.36 No virements were processed during December 2008. 
 
5.37 The cumulative virement position by directorate as at the 31st December 

2008 is given below:  
 

DIRECTORATE 
VIREMENTS TO 
DATE (£) 

Education & Childrens Services (534,170) 

Community & Wellbeing (1,194,650) 

Green & Built Environment 1,538,880   

Central Directorates 5,135,970  

Total Services 4,946,030  

Contingencies, Reserves & Other (4,946,030) 

Total 0 

 
2008-2009 Capital Programme Monitoring to December 2008 
5.38 The actual capital spend to December 2008 is summarised below with 

details on the “High value/Priority” schemes shown in Appendix C. 
These also show a profile of the budget and the level of capital budget 
committed to-date. The definition of committed budget is “where the 
contract has been let and the value of either goods or services will be 
delivered by 31st March 2009”. Prudential indicators as at December 
2008 are set out in Appendix D. 

 
5.39 The current level of committed budget for the General Fund account is 

67% and for the HRA it is 83%.  The actual spend to date is higher than 
average for this period in comparison to previous years as
[...]
P
o
li
c
y
 R
e
v
ie
w
s
, 
E
tc
. 

A
u
d
it
/P
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
/O
th
e
r 

 

F
in
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
  

D
e
a
d
li
n
e
 (
5
 p
m
) 

2
6
th
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
0
9
 

•
 
C
h
ie
f 
C
o
n
s
ta
b
le
 o
f 
T
V
P
 

•
 
C
a
s
tl
e
v
ie
w
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 

•
 
U
p
d
a
te
 o
n
 P
e
rt
e
m
p
s
 C
o
n
tr
a
c
t 
(Y
 

H
a
rr
is
) 

•
 
N
e
ig
h
b
o
u
rh
o
o
d
 S
h
o
p
s
 P
o
lic
y
 (
N
 A
v
e
s
) 

•
 
P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 R
e
p
o
rt
  
(A
 

B
la
k
e
-H
e
rb
e
rt
) 

 

1
3
th
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
0
9
 

1
6
th
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
0
9
 

 
•
 
C
A
A
 U
p
d
a
te
 (
S
 S
h
a
rm
a
) 

•
 
A
n
n
u
a
l 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 R
e
p
o
rt
 (
S
 S
h
a
rm
a
) 

 

•
 
P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 R
e
p
o
rt
  
(A
 

B
la
k
e
-H
e
rb
e
rt
) 

1
s
t  
A
p
ri
l 
2
0
0
9
 

U
n
p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
d
 

•
 
O
u
tc
o
m
e
s
 o
f 
O
m
b
u
d
s
m
a
n
 c
a
s
e
 r
e
 

S
u
p
p
o
rt
e
d
 H
o
u
s
in
g
 C
o
m
p
le
x
 (
N
 A
v
e
s
) 

•
 
O
u
tc
o
m
e
s
 o
f 
H
o
u
s
in
g
 S
to
c
k
 a
n
d
 H
M
O
 

S
u
rv
e
y
s
 (
N
 A
v
e
s
) 

•
 
B
ro
o
m
 &
 P
o
p
la
r 
–
 P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 o
f 

P
e
lli
n
g
s
 (
 A
 B
la
k
e
-H
e
rb
e
rt
/S
 P
a
th
a
k
) 

•
 
P
o
s
t-
im
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 R
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 
T
o
p
 

3
0
 C
a
p
it
a
l 
P
ro
je
c
ts
 (
A
 B
la
k
e
-

H
e
rb
e
rt
)(
to
 b
e
 s
u
b
m
it
te
d
 a
s
 R
e
v
ie
w
s
 

a
re
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
) 

•
 
R
e
p
o
rt
 o
n
 P
ro
p
e
rt
y
 D
is
p
o
s
a
ls
 –
 E
s
ta
te
 

S
h
o
p
s
/W
in
d
s
o
r 
R
o
a
d
 (
M
 J
e
n
n
in
g
s
) 

•
 
M
e
m
b
e
r 
IT
/D
e
liv
e
ri
e
s
, 
e
tc
 (
C
 M
e
e
k
) 

•
 
Im
p
lic
a
ti
o
n
s
 o
f 
3
rd
 H
e
a
th
ro
w
 R
u
n
w
a
y
 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th January, 2009.
	4 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Adoption and Annual Rent Setting 2009-10.
	5 Performance and Financial Monitoring for 2008/09.
	Appx A
	Apps B&C

	6 Forward Agenda Plan.



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 5th February, 
2009. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Grewal (Chair), Basharat, Coad, Davis, Dodds, Haines, 

Matloob and Walsh. 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Anderson, Parmar and Shine. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Munkley. 

 
PART I 

 
63. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Davis and Walsh declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 
(Housing Revenue Account Budget) as they were both Members of the Board 
of People 1st.   
 

64. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th January, 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

65. Establishment of Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups  
 
The Committee was advised that requests had been received from two of the 
Scrutiny Panels to establish Task and Finish Groups (T&FG) to undertake 
specific pieces of work.   
 
The first was in respect of the Health Scrutiny Panel which intended 
undertaking a review of wider well-being issues impacting the health of 
communities, groups or sections of communities in Slough. The Council had 
been invited to submit a funding bid to the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) to 
conduct such a review and whilst this initial bid was unsuccessful, the CfPS 
was sufficiently impressed with the bid that they had been able to identify 
alternative funding to support it.  Details of the terms of reference of the T&FG 
were presented and the membership was currently being considered.  It was 
suggested that the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel be 
authorised to finalise the membership to avoid any delay.  The timescale for 
this review was the end of May, 2009.   
 
The Community, Leisure and Environment Scrutiny Panel on 28th January, 
2009 had considered a report on the Borough’s library service including work 
being undertaken to transform and upgrade the libraries as opportunities 
arose.   A strategic review of the service was to be undertaken and the 
Scrutiny Panel had recommended that a T&FG be established to undertake 
the review along with officers, including looking at issues such as the 
provision of more community library provision and how this could be achieved 
and financed; the identification and extension of partnerships in the field of 
library provision; the mobile library service; and parking/access issues at the 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.02.09 

 

Central Library.  Councillors Davis, Long and Walsh had indicated that they 
would be prepared to serve on such a T&FG.  This Group would also need to 
report back before June, 2009.   
 
Resolved -   
 

(a) That the Committee approve the establishment of Task and Finish 
Groups on the following issues:- 

 
(i) Health Scrutiny Panel – Review of wider well-being issues 

impacting on the health of communities, groups or sections 
of the communities in Slough. 

 
(ii) Community, Leisure and Environment Scrutiny Panel – 

Review of the future vision for Slough’s library services. 
 

(b) That the terms of reference and membership of the Task and Finish 
Groups be as set out in the report and that the Chair and Vice-Chair 
of the Health Scrutiny Panel be authorised to finalise the 
membership of the Well-being T&FG. 

 
66. Revenue Budget Strategy 2009-10 and Future Years  

 
The Strategic Director of Resources made a presentation to the Committee 
setting out the Borough Council’s financial, capital, treasury and asset 
management strategies in advance of their submission to the Cabinet on 9th 
February and Council on 23rd February where the Council’s budget for 2009/ 
10 would be determined, including the Council Tax to be levied from 
residents.  The report set out the Strategic Director’s recommendations on the 
revenue and capital budgets and updated Members on the likely precept 
requirements of the Thames Valley Police and the Royal Berkshire Fire 
Authority.  It also set out the latest position with regard to the local authority 
mortgage interest rate.  He reminded Members that the individual Scrutiny 
Panels had received reports setting out the detail of those budgets relating to 
their particular portfolios and his presentation therefore concentrated on the 
overall budgetary policy as well as corporate growth and savings issues.  The 
report was presented to the Committee for its comments for onward 
transmission to Cabinet and Council. 
 
On completion of the presentation, Members raised the following issues in the 
subsequent debate:- 
 

• A Member referred to the next three year settlement beginning in the 
financial year 2011/12 which would be before the 2011 census 
outcomes were published and noted the officer’s recommendation that 
strong arguments be made to the government not to close the three 
year settlement but that indicative three year budgets only were 
presented.  This would enable them to be adjusted to reflect the 
Census outcomes as soon as the data was published.  He asked 
whether such a possibility was likely.  The Director responded that the 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.02.09 

 

next three year settlement was part of the current lobbying campaign 
and the government’s attention was being drawn to the fact that there 
was a precedent for setting indicative budgets and, given that it had 
been recognised that the population figures were flawed, it was hoped 
that the government would take this into account before the settlement 
was closed.   

 

• A Member asked whether the current financial climate was having an 
effect on the Council’s ability to collect Council Tax and whether a 
sympathetic line was being taken where people were in financial 
difficulties.  The Director explained that it was essential that as much 
as possible of the Council Tax was collected and the collection rate 
had been set at 99% in the current year.  Whilst this was quite an 
ambitious target, arrears were pursued over several years and the 
Council performed relatively well compared to other areas with a 
churning population.  He advised that the authority was collecting at its 
highest ever level in-year within the current financial year and hoped to 
achieve 98% overall but would continue to pursue arrears so that the 
target of 99% could be achieved.  He also referred to the fact that the 
collection fund for 2007/08 had been over-achieved so it had been 
possible to feed some £400,000 back into the current year’s budget.   

 
Officers had not yet noticed a particular problem with householders 
being unable to pay their Council Tax this year but advised that, where 
necessary, flexible terms were put in place to assist people in 
difficulties.  However, given the Council’s financial position, it was 
important that as much of the Council Tax as possible was collected.   
 

• A Member referred to the projected increase in places required in 
primary schools which was some 10 or 12% above the previous 
projection.  He asked whether, given the problem with the population 
statistics, schools were also losing out financially.  The Director 
commented that, because the funding for schools was based upon an 
annual pupil count, schools would not be falling short in the funding 
they received for their pupils.  However, where the authority was losing 
out was in respect of the funding to provide additional school places 
through new build provision as the population figures did not recognise 
this additional need. 

 

• A Member referred to the proposed reduction in posts in the Council’s 
licensing office and asked whether this was appropriate, given that the 
service should be self-funding and may be able to achieve a profit for 
the Council.  However, if the staffing was reduced, this was less likely.  
The Strategic Director confirmed that a licensing service was only 
permitted to break even, and that, at the present time, it was being 
subsidised by the Council.  These proposals should mean that the cost 
was nearer a break even position. 

 

• Reference was also made to the reductions in the budget for the West 
Wing Arts Centre and whether this would have serious consequences 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.02.09 

 

for the viability of the project.  The Director commented that a  review 
of the West Wing was currently under way and the future provision 
would be decided on the basis of that review.   

 

• A Member sought clarification as to the precept collected by the 
Borough Council on behalf of the Parish Councils and was advised 
that, if he required further detail, he contact the Parishes direct. 

 

• At the request of a Member, the Director provided an update on the 
current negotiations in respect of shared services which were 
proceeding well.   

 
Resolved – That the report and the recommendations to Cabinet and 

Council be noted. 
 

67. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Adoption and Annual Rent 
Setting 2009-10  
 
The Assistant Director, Housing presented a report proposing the revision of 
the 2008/09 Housing Revenue Account budget estimates to take account of 
changes in the government’s funding regime which were announced after 
adoption last year;  the proposed base budget for 2009/10; and the annual 
rent and service charge rise to tenants as dictated in the government’s 
subsidy determination.  Members were advised that the Board of People 1st 
(Slough) were recommending an average rent increase for 2009/10 of 6.32%, 
in accordance with the national rent restructuring formula.  This equated to an 
average weekly rent increase of £4.80.   
 
A Member asked whether it would not be possible to reduce the management 
fee paid to People 1st so that more money could be ploughed into improving 
services for tenants.  However, the Assistant Director advised that the 
management fee did in fact include all of the services provided by People 1st 
and, in addition, the formula for the management fee were set out in an 
agreement which would have to be renegotiated and very strong reasons 
would have to be given for any such move.   
 
A Member referred to the fact that, as the rent increase of 6.32% was an 
average, lower rental properties would in fact have a higher increase than that 
and sought guidance as to whether any action could be taken to protect such 
tenants.  The Assistant Director undertook to undertake some work on this 
and respond to the Councillor direct.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

68. Performance and Financial Monitoring for 2008/09  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources submitted a report highlighting the 
Council’s overall performance from delivery of services to financial 
management, focusing upon performance management, debt recovery, 
human resources statistics, the revenue monitoring position and the capital 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.02.09 

 

programme.  In respect of the revenue budget, there was currently projected 
overspend by directorates of £260,000, a reduction of £150,000 from that 
reported to Cabinet on 19th January.  Corporate pressures currently stood at 
£1.7m, making a total projected overspend of £1.11m.  Directorates continue 
to work on their action plans to contain pressures by the year end, with the 
Corporate Management Team having issued enhanced purchasing rules to 
reduce, if not eliminate, any non-essential spend between now and the end of 
the financial year.   
 
Resolved – That the current position be noted. 
 

69. Member Call-in on Communications  
 
Councillor Plimmer had submitted a call-in requesting a review of the 
Council’s current communications policy.  He wished to examine whether, in 
the light of the existing budget difficulties, it would be possible to bring all of 
the smaller communications budgets held within departments directly under 
the central communications team, thereby leading to efficiencies.  He was 
also interested in the question of how events could be delivered in future 
given the difficulty in the Council providing funding.  In addition, he wished to 
have some input into the challenge of communications going forward in 
relation to the difficulty of maintaining the Council’s identity under partnership 
working within the Local Area Agreement.   
 
Councillor Plimmer had submitted a number of specific questions, answers to 
which had been prepared by the Head of Communications and were tabled.  
Councillor Plimmer was given the opportunity to speak to his call-in and 
explain his thinking on the matter.  He believed there were many issues that  
could be looked into, including obtaining better value through joint 
arrangements with external partners and joint provision, perhaps with other 
neighbouring authorities.  He also believed it would be possible to learn from 
the experiences of other authorities with innovative ideas and drew particular 
attention to the external events which the Council was finding increasingly 
difficult to support financially.  He considered it should be possible to look into 
increasing the level of sponsorship from local businesses and elsewhere to 
ensure that events in the town continued. 
 
The Chief Executive commented that the possibility of pooling all of the 
communications work into one area had been looked at and had been agreed 
in principle although there was still a lot of detailed work required.  It was 
believed that greater value for money could be achieved in this way and work 
was proceeding.   
 
Member expressed concern at the potential loss of such events as the Canal 
Festival where ICI had put in substantial funding over the years.  The fear was 
that, if the Festival did not proceed, then such sponsorship would be lost.  
Officers commented that the Council’s budgetary position required savings to 
be made but that if events such as the Canal Festival could continue without a 
Council contribution, then this would be an excellent outcome.   
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.02.09 

 

Members felt that this was an area that required further review and that it 
should be possible to achieve a higher level of sponsorship of events with 
there being many potential partners in the town.  Following discussion, it was 
proposed and agreed that a Task and Finish Group be established to look into 
the area of communications and that the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to agree the membership.  Councillor Plimmer 
requested that he be included within the membership of the Group.  In 
addition, all Scrutiny Members would be asked to express an interest in being 
involved in the Task and Finish Group, and in particular those with  knowledge 
or expertise of media and communications issue. 
 
Resolved – That a Task and Finish Group be established to look into the 

issues of communications, including sponsorship of events, and 
that the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee be authorised to 
agree the membership and terms of reference of the Group.    

 
70. Forward Agenda Plan  

 
The Committee considered its agenda plan for future meetings.  It was agreed 
that an update be presented to the next meeting on the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment as the framework for it should have been published by then.   
 
The Chief Executive referred to the attendance at the next meeting of the 
Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police and suggested that Members give 
consideration to issues and questions they wished dealt with at the meeting, 
otherwise the agenda would be set by the Chief Constable rather than by the 
Borough Council.  The Scrutiny Officer was asked to coordinate the 
preparation of questions.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 p.m. and closed at 8.30 p.m.) 

 


